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DAVID D. BOHANNON ORCANIZATION

‘
é:’nmunil{ycje U@/Op@?‘ + 30 HILLSDALE MALL*SAN MATEOQ, CALIFORNIA 94403-3497

FAX 415 573-5457 TELEPHONE 415 345-8222
October 27, 1997
Ms. Juliet Shin T
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 R
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 T

Re.: David D. Bohannon Organization
Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report A
5§75 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California e

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed for your review is the Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared
for the above referenced facility. The report summarizes the groundwater monitoring and
sampling activities conducted by SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) from April 1
through June 30, 1997. David D. Bohannon Organization has reviewed and agrees with the
Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared by SECOR.

David D. Bohannon Organization is requesting direction from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) before additional investigation activities are conducted at the site.
In ACHCSA's letter dated September 2, 1996, ACHCSA requested that guarterly monitoring
and sampling activities resume at the site. David D. Bohannon Organization has conducted four
monitoring and sampling events since the ACHCSA’'s September 1996 request and has
presented the results to the ACHCSA in quarterly menitoring and sampling reports. No further
groundwater sampling or monitoring activities are currently scheduled to occur at the site,
pending direction from the ACHCSA.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 650.345.8222.

{
M‘J(e Jepsen
Director ¢fiConstruction
David D. p?hannon QOrganization
A

MJ/lg

olo Ron Sykora - David D. Bohannon Organization
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October 22, 1997 3 %
RECEIVED
0CT 2 41997
Mr. Mike Jepsen ' -
David D. Bohannon Organization BOANNON EVELGRMENT COMPANY
60 Hillsdale Mall i

San Mateo, California 94403-3497 2

RE:  Third Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECORY} is pleased to present the results of the third quarter 1997 activities
conducted at 575 Paseo Grande (the Site) in San Lorenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2). This report presents
the results of the quarterly sampling event conducted on September 10, 1997. The third quarter 1997 activities
were conducted pursuant to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s (ACHCSA’s) letter dated
December 4, 1996. The third quarter 1997 scope of work included sampling groundwater monitor wells MW-
1, MW-2, and MW-3 for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX). David D. Bohannon Organization, the current owners of the Site, plan to redevelop
the property into a parking lot and retail business development. Construction is expected to begin the first
quarter of 1998.

BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt paved parking area located in a commercial area
zoned as C1. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1969. Little information is known about the site history
related to it’s use as a gasoline service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial investigation
activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service station underground
equipment remained on-site. The work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc. (TLI}, as documented
in their letter report dated April 15, 1995. The work conducted included a magnetometer survey followed by
an exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified underground gasoline service station
equipment which included what appeared to be the former tank pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery
system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may have been the former service
garage (Figure 2). Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the potential for soil contamination along the
piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred location of the former tank pit. Characterization

~ of the magnitude and extent of potential soil contamination was not conducted during initial investigation
activities.
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In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former
underground storage tank (UST) system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil sampling
along pipe lines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was summarized
in SECOR’s letter report dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this investigation indicated that
there were two areas of concern (AQCs) at the Site. These areas were the former grease sump area and the
former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation activities in the vicinity
of the two AOCs. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transported off-site for disposal. The
soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of aeration. Three groundwater monitor wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which
the groundwater had been impacted. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring
activities are reported in SECOR’s Report of Interim Remedial Actions dated June 4, 1996, and Fourth
Quarter 1996 Monitoring and Sampling Report dated November 26, 1996.

SCOPE OF WORK

Quarterly groundwater sampling activities were conducted at the Site pursuant to the request of the ACHCSA.
The three Site monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3), were gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on
September 10, 1997, Each of the three wells were purged of at least three casing volumes of water prior to
sampling. A copy of the field data sheets are presented in Attachment 1. The groundwater samples were
submitted to Superior Analytical Laboratory, a California state-certified laboratory, for TPHg and BTEX
analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020, respectively.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Groundwater elevation data collected to date is summarized in Table 1. The average depth-to-water at the Site
on September 10, 1997 was 7.16 feet below grade. A potentiometric surface map showing the interpreted
groundwater surface elevation on September 10, 1997 is presented as Figure 3. The average hydraulic
gradient across the Site on September 10, 1997 was approximately 0.005 feet per foot and was toward the west
(Figure 3). These results are consistent with flow direction results obtained during the prior monitoring events.
As mentioned in previous quarterly reports, the flow direction beneath the Site is likely to be tidally influenced
by the San Francisco Bay. Regardless of tidal influences, the predominant groundwater flow direction beneath
the Site is presumably towards the west to southwest.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater analytical results from samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2 and sampling field
data sheets are included in Attachment 1. Consistent with previous sampling events, field personnel observed
a sheen present on the groundwater in monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3, TPHg was detected in samples
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collected from the three Site wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at 640 micrograms per liter (wg/t), 8,500 r.g/t,
and 290,000 wg/l, respectively. These results may be anomalous due to interference with floating free-
product. Benzene was detected in samples collected from the three monitor wells at 2.2 pg/t, 390 g/t and
1,800 r.g/t, respectively. Toluene was detected in samples collected from monitor wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 at 3.8 wg/t, 51 g/t and 3,200 reg/t, respectively. Ethylbenzene was detected in monitor wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 at 7.4 1.g/¢, 220 .g/t, and 2,800 1cg/t, respectively. Xylenes were detected in the samples
collected from all three monitor wells at 16 reg/t, 240 rg/t, and 6,900 ..g/¢, respectively. The laboratory
noted that BTEX results from the sample collected from well MW-1, toluene results from the sample collected
from MW-2, and ethylbenzene and xylene results from the sample collected from well MW-3 had a greater
than 25 percent difference hetween the laboratories two GC columns. The TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes concentrations detected in the sample collected from monitor well MW-3 were significantly higher than
concentrations detected during previous quarters. Field personnel observed a hydrocarbon sheen present in
monitor well MW-3 during sampling activities. It is possible that a portion of the free-product was transferred
from the well to the sample bottles during well sampling activities, subsequently resulting in the high
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX concentrations reported by the laboratory. A copy of the laboratory report
and chain-of-custody is included in Attachment 2,

If you have any questions or require more information, please call us at (510) 686-9780.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

HLlﬁ T bia x}bu I N
Kirsten L. Duey
Staff Engineer Principal Civil Enginee

ce: Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results - TPHg and BTEX

Attachments: 1 - Field Data Sheets
2 - Laboratory Analytical Reports - Groundwater
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

MW-1 MW.2 MW-3
Date TOC DTW ELEV TOC DTW ELEV TOC DTW ELEV FLOW DIRECTION
{ft msl) (ft BTOC) {ft msl) (ft msl) {ft bTOC) (ft msl) {(ftmsl) | (ft bTOC)| (ft msl)

17-May-96 27.11 5.65 21.46 26.73 3.56 21.17 26.15 4.39 21.76 southeast
8-Oct-96 7.47 19.64 7.15 19.58 6.82 19.33 west
1-Apr-97 6.27 20.84 6.61 20.12 5.53 20.62 south
12-Jun-97 6.90° 20.21 6.76 19.97 6.18 19.97 southwest
10-Sep-97 7.48 19.63 7.19 19.54 6.81 19.34 west

TOC = Top of well casing

DTW = Depth to Water

ELEV. = Water table elevation above MSL
ft msl = Feet above mean sea level

ft bTOC = Feet below top of casing

TABS.XLS Page 1 of 1 9/18/97




TABS.XLS

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - TPHg and BTEX
575 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, California

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
{ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1
17-May-96 1100 ND (<0.5) 8.7 7.4 17
8-Oct-96 120 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 2.7 ND { <0.5)
1-Apr-97 550 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 7.6 6.6
12-Jun-97 160 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 2.9 1.7
10-Sep-97 640 2.2° 3.8° 7.4 16"
MW-2
17-May-96 23000 900 330 650 1500
8-Oct-96 8400 530 ND (<50) 400 360
1-Apr-97 7600 470 64 210 250
12-Jun-97 8200 440 52 190 190
10-Sep-97 8500 390 51° 220 240
MW-3
17-May-96 6700 140 45 210 180
8-Oct-96 1800 2700 240 910 270
1-Apr-97 27000 520 50 520 450
12-lun-97 29000 2700 160 940 S00
10-Sep-97 290000 1800 3200 2800" 6900°

TPHg = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ND = Below laboratory detection limits (detection limit indicated in parentheses)

¥ The laboratory noted that there was a greater than 25% difference in results between the two GC columns.

Page 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT 1

Field Data Sheets




‘DATE: 9/ /47 ProyeCT: Bohganea Develo PROJECT §_ 70074 -bo({—02.

EVENT: (X M. SAMPLER: (o£C_
- MEASUREMENT -
WELL OR LOCATION TIME COMMENTS
‘ TOC | DTW DTB PT ELEV
— L _
Mw/-| 18' 20 1 748 |47
mw-t .22 T4y
Mw-2 fe.15 631 | 290

- CODES: TOC - TOP OF CASING (FEET, RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
| DTW - DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)

DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)

PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)

ELEV - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET, RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)




’ SECOR Imternational Inc.
. WATER SAMPLE HED DATA SHEET )
0 ‘-—-——_______-_-_——
PROJECT £: T 014 - vet-02 porcen BY: (2 C WELLLD.-__¥iw/-
CLENTNAME: [30hannon sanpren By 2 C saMpLeo: Mws)
ocamor: 575 Phseo Grmdle SAr Lorezo " QA SAMPLES: _%
patepurGed /10 97 START @00y 9230 END (24004) .:ao
patesanesn i/ 97 SAMPLETIME @<00hg | 10T
SAMPLETYPE: Groundwartcr é Suclzec Water Trcz:nc;:t Elfluent QOdier "
—_— _— _—_—‘-ﬁ—m___,__“___________
CASDNG DIAMETER: > X > & 5__  &__  ®F__ Ot
Cusing Volume: (galloos par foog) - {0.17) {©.35) (0.67) (1.0 (1-50) Z609) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fecf) = 4.7 &, CASB\G VOLUME (eat) = .29 o
DEPTETO WATER (fecl) = 1,46 CALCULATED PURGE (ga) = _ - 7z
1.30 - Y.00
WATER OOLUMN HEIGHT (focq) = - - ACTUAL PURGE (gaf) =
FIFLD MEASUREMENTS
DATE ~ TIME  VOLUME  TEMP.  CONDUCHIVITY pH .COLOR TORROITY |
2400 &b (degross F) (uhasfem) {units) (visual) QY i5ve |
9h0  _ig:¥o  _|.5 72 13490 Ziz  Tap Hes
7o @4y 30 6 1326 7w Ay Hrsly
Yo g% Y0 . 1309 129 “Tan Hry),
. . - SAMPLE NEORMATION _
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: — - SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE: )X YES__NO anaryses: TPhe Biex ’
ODOR: NML SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: 3 _jlc L. VDUg
PURGING EQUIEMENT T SAVPLING BQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion) __ Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
T Ceotrifugal Pump Bailer V) . T Ceatifugel Pump X Baflec{ __PVC or X disposable)
Submersible Pump Batler (Sainfess Steel) | Submensible Pump  _ Baifer (Smmless
Pecistaldc Pamp K Dedicatod D T PedsulticPump ____ Dedicated
Othec: Other:
WELLINTEGRITY:  (Goased rockz: Aot
REMARKS: Cap  Tweg o T (ﬁ*;Mj 1) liv%ﬂi!l
SIGNATURE: J@Q.C. Page L o]




L SECOR Irternadronal {nc.
WATER SAMPLE HELD DATA SHEET .
.—_—_—h____‘—_‘—-“‘—-—
PROJECTe: 700774~ 0Pl-0Z. puscen BY: O werLiD:_ JYW-2,
CLENTNAME:  Bohanne!) saveLEp BY: (O SAMPLELD.: _ Mila’-2
LocaTion: __ 575 Phseo Griinde  SAn LOrenZO TQASAMPLES: _ INog {
parerurced 9/ 10/ ¢ START Q400h) 1425 END Qe0he)  19°25
DATESANPLED T, !‘P 9 SAMPLE TIME (2400hc) H‘ 30
VSAMPI.E TYPE: Graundwater Suclace Watee Trczmc;x Efhucal Odce .
— — T ————m—
CASNG DIAMETER: 2 31 3° 4 s 6___ & ___ Oter
Casing Volome: (gallons per foo) -~ @0.17) 038 ©.67) (1.02) {150) .60) ( )
DEPTE TO BOTTOM (fecf) = 1H.9y . CASLN:Gvéwsz(gzi)= l. 3§
DEPTH TO WATER (focd) = 1.9 CALCULATED PURGE(g) = _3. 45
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (foct) = - 1. 15 ACTUAL PURGE (gaf) = H.25
HELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLIME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH .COLOR TURBIDITY .
. {2400h) (g_ﬂl) {degrecs B) {umtosfcm) {unics) {visual) . v Sud/
Yo 1949 1.5 .S 1444 74 Ben Hrsl
9/ 10 frre 322 10 1540 1.00 B8Ry thgl
9 /4125 43 3% 15 XA N [hsds
3 — _ o SAMPLE INEORMATION ,
SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER:  —— - SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
0% RECHARGE: )XYES_ NO ANALYSES: TPhG | BTex
opor:_GAS SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: _ — Heb V04
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflog) Bladdcr Pump Bajlee (Teflon) -
Cearrifugzl Pump Bailer VG . Centrifugal Pump 9 _Bailec( ___PVC ar X< disposable)
Submensible Pump Bailer (Suinkess Stecl) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stes)
Peiisalic Pump ¥ Dedicated DisP Pecistaitic Pump Dedicared <
Ol Other
_ Deps — .
WELL BNTEGRITY: Gmuo? Locks:  fload
REMARKS: Hdrocaebon  Shken
| SIGNATURE: Pe, RL Page_L_of {__




oo SECUK frternational (nc. ]
WATER, SAMPLE HELD DATA SHEET
_—'\‘__\-_—
PROSECT £z 700714-001-07L purceD BY: QL WELL 1.D.: w-3
CUBNTNAME: Bohganon samecEp BY: _GC SAMPLELD. %
ocamor: 575 pﬁse;o Griade  SAn Lofeo QA SAMPLES: _ NeonQ
- - '———-—.________\H-
= |
DATE PURGED ‘1 START (24004) ,4?5Q END Q<00h7) 20105
DATE SAMPLED 7{[9{ 22 SAMPLE TIME (240040) 20. 15
SAMPLETYPE: Groundwater X Sudface Water 'rn:zm Efftucat Odier )
f — ——== ]
CASING DIAMETER: 27 X 3__ 0 4 s & 8 _ __ Other
Casing Voleme: (galloas per foog -~ (Q.17) {033%) (0.67) {1.02) {1.50) {2.69) < )
DEETETO BOTTOM (fof) = | 2-40. ' CASING VOLUME (gal) = .03
DEPTH TO WATER (foci) = (- 3i CALCULATED PURGE (ga) = 2. ©
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (foct) = - (;_ 09 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 350
HELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH .COLOR TURBIDITY _
{2400hs) (=) {degrees ) {umhiosicm) {unics) (visual) S W;w_f
9o e 125 -1y 211 .30 RIK bk
9fie __ _if:s5 250 N8 2 74 BIX Hzl;
?/ \0 2005 350 4 1209 q.05 Bk Hhh
. P SAMPLE INFORMATION _
SAMFPLE DEPTH TO WATER: - SAMPLE TURBIDITY: —
80% RECHARGE: Y YES __NO anaLyses: TPhe  Brex
opor: __ORS Cirawy  sanpiE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: S Hrb VO@S$
PURGING BQUIPIENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Y _ Baifec (Tefian) Bladder Puap’ Bailer (Teflod)
Cenrrifisgal Pump __ Bala®VQ . Ceatrifuge] Pump ¥ Bailec{ __ FVC or X disposablc}
Submessible Pump Baikz‘ (Stzmlcss Steed) Subrocestble Pump ~ Bajler (Scamlcss Sccc[)
Pexisaltic Pump ~ K Dodicaed DESP Pedstaltic Pump  __ Dedicared
Ofier Qdhers
. - —__—_' A . -
WELL INTEGRITY: Goood rocks: Mo
REMARKS: __ [Whniclobion  on Wyg
SIGNATURE: VZ)QL ) Pagc_l_ of /_




ATTACHMENT 2

Laboratory Analytical Reports




W

CASE NARRATIVE
SECOR
Project Number/Name: 70074-001-02 TASK #009
Laboratory Number: 23185

Sample Receipt

Three water samples were received by
Superior Analytical Laboratory on September 11, 1997.

Cooler temperature was 5.3°C

No abnormalities were noted with sample recieving.

Sample Analysis
The samples were analyzed for methods 801SM and 8020.
GASBTXE/REGULAR

P - There is a greater than 25% difference for detected
concentration between the two GC columns.

NOTE: Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

I /I




O

aSuperior
' Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK #009
Attn: Kirsten Wagle Reported on September 16, 1397

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbongs and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/B015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Chronology ' Laboratory Number 23185
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
MW-1 09/10/97 09/11/97 09/15/97 09/15/97 DI152.37 01
MW-2 09/10/97 09/11/97 09/15/97 09/15/97 DI152.37 02
MW-3 09/10/97 09/11/97 09/15/97 09/15/97 DI1152.37 03
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
DI152.37-01 Method Blank MB Water 09/15/97 09/15/97
DI152.37-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 09/15/97 09/15/97
DI152.37-03 MW-4 MS 23171i-01 Water 09/15/97 09/15/37
DI152.37-04 MW-4 MSD 23171-01 Water 09%/15/97 09/15/97

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety. Page 1 of 5




Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK #009
Attn: Kirsten Wagle Reported on September 16, 1997

Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAR ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
23185-01 MW-1 Water 1.0 -
23185-02 MW-2 Water 10.0 -
22185-03 MW-3 Water 100.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 23185-01 23185-02 23185-03
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
ug/L ug/L ug/L

Gasoline Range 640 50 8500 500 290000 5000

Benzene 2.2p 0.5 390 5.0 1800 50

Toluene 3.8P 0.5 51P 5.0 3200 50

Ethyl Benzene 7.4P 0.5 220 5.0 2800F 50

Total Xylenes 1leP 0.5 240 5.0 6900F 50

»>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S58) 95 a7 1ls

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety. Page 2 of 5




Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 23185
Method Blank{s)

DI152.37-01

Conc. RL

ug/L
Gasoline Range ND 50
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Total Xylenes ND 0.5
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%)} <«
Trifluorotcluene (S8} 93

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety. Page 3 of §




Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/B020
Gascline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C&-CL0

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 23185

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %

For Water Matrix (ug/L}

DI152.37 02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Gasoline Range 2000 1800 90 65-135
Benzene 20 20 100 €5-135
Toluene 20 20 100 65-135
Ethyl Benzene 20 20 100 6€5~135
Total Xylenes 60 61 102 65-135

' »> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene {SS) 94 50-150

For Water Matrix {ug/L)
DI152.37 03 / 04 - Sample Spiked: 23171 - 01

Gasoline Range ND 2000 1700/1900 85/95% £5-13% 11

Benzene ND 20 20/20 160/100 65-135 0

Toluene ND 20 20/21 100/105 65-135 [

Ethyl Benzene ND 20 21/21 105/105 65-135 0

Total Xylenes ND 60 61/62 102/103 65-135 1
»>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (88} 92/90 50-150

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety. Page 4 of 5




/ ESuperior

Narrative:

P - There is a greater than 25% difference for detected
concentration between the two GC columns.

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = partg per billion (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million {ppm)

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

ug/kg
mg /kg

Analytical Laboratory

parts per billion (ppb)
parts per million (ppm)
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR EIVED Date: September 18, 1997
1390 WILLOW PASS RD, STE. 360

CONCORD, CA 94520 0CT 15 1957

Attn: Kirsten Wagle - - = 2

Laboratory Number : 23185 Project Number/Mame : 70074-001-0
Facility/Site : BOHANNON
SAN LORENZO

Dear Kirsten Wagle:

Attached is Superior Analytical Laboratory report for the samples received
on September 11, 1997. This report has been reviewed and approved for
release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
Following the cover letter is the Case Narrative detailing sample receipt
and analysis. Also enclosed is a copy of the original Chain-of-Custody
record confirming receipt of samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the sample will be discarded
after October 11, 1997, unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any
questions, please contact our Laboratory at {(510) 313-0850.

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

[OA/QC Manager

I



L v
Table 1
Summary of Detected Constituents in Soil (mg/ke) o
Bohannon Development )

e

Sample 1.D.|Benzene |Toluene |Ethylbenzene |Xylenes |[TPH |[TPHms* | TPHk | TPHmo | Cadmium |Chromivm [Lead [Nickel [Zinc

Grease Sump Excavation

$-1-6 < (.02 0.2 1 13 2200 <10 1100 660 26 3900 670 | 4300 | 4600
5-2-6 0.02 0.2 .92 0.94 120 <10 20 <100 15 3500 680 | 4500 | 4500
S-3-6 <0.02 | <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 6 <10 <10 | <100 37 3800 700 | 4900 | 5200
Tank Pit Excavation !
T-1-10 0.38 2 4.9 14 NA 230 <10 | <100 NA NA 1000 ] NA NA
T-2-8 0.14 0.81 2.2 7.8 NA 340 <10 | <100 NA NA 1300 [ NA NA
T-3-8.5 (.56 1.7 2.8 8 NA 860 <10 | <100 NA NA 9 NA NA
T-4-10 1.1 2.4 5 9 NA 100 <10 | <100 NA NA 1100 | NA NA
T-5-8.5 0.033 0.19 0.57 1.9 NA 150 <10 | <100 NA NA 060 | NA NA
Pipeline Trenches
PL1-1-3 3.1 12 55 200 NA 7800 <10 | <100 NA NA 1300 | NA NA
PL1-2-3 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.015| NA <10 <10 | <100 NA NA 890 | NA NA
PL1-3-3 0.18 0.77 2 5.7 NA 950 <10 | <100 NA NA 1100 | NA NA
PL2-1-3 <(.005 | <0.005 < 0.005 <0.015| NA <10 <10 | <100 NA NA 400 | NA NA
PL2-2-3 0.008 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.015| NA <10 <10 | <100 NA NA 500 | NA NA
Stockpiled Soils

SP-A-D <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.015( NA 17 <10 100 NA NA NA | NA NA
PRG 3.2 2700 3100 980 |100**| 100** | 100** | 100** 850 1600 1000 | 34000 | 100000

* = interpreted to be degraded gasoline
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TPHms = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mineral spirts
TPHk = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as kerosene

TPH mo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
PRG = Preliminary Remedial Goals for Industrial Soil (EPA, Region IX)
** — There are no PRGs established for TPH compounds; however, 100 mg/kg is the action level specified in the Tri-Regional Guidelines




